BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of
Registered Nurse License Number 463406
issued to PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL

won LOn OB

ORDER OF THE BOARD
On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 463406, issued to PATRICIA
ELLEN CARROLL, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with

Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
| The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.
3. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Rio Hondo Junior College,

Whittier, California on September 1, 1973. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on April 15, 1982.

4. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
1973-1974 Unknown
1975-1987 Staft Nurse Long Beach Memorial Hospital

Long Beach, California

Pullman Memorial Hospital
Pullman, Washington

1978 - 1981 Staff Nurse
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

1982 - 1987 Intensive Care Methodist Medical Center
Unit, Care Flite, Dallas, Texas
Emergency Room,
Operating Room,
~ Radiology and Cath
Lab
1987 - 1993 Administrative Nurse Irving Healthcare System
Irving, Texas
1994 - 1995 Unknown
1995 - 1998 Case Manager/ Family Service
Director of Home Fort Worth, Texas
Health Services
1998 - 2001 Director of Nursing OMCT Home Health Care
Fort Worth, Texas
2001 - 2002 Case Manager Cardiovascular Home Care
Fort Worth, Texas
2002 - 2003 Director of Clinical Maxim Healthcare
Services Fort Worth, Texas
2003 - 2004 Registered Nurse Bridgeway Hospice
Hurst, Texas
2004 - 2004 Registered Nurse Bishop Hospice
Hurst, Texas
2004 - 2005 Educational Nurse ~ Lion Hospice
Hurst, Texas
2005 - 2006 Case Manager MedCare at Home
Grapevine, Texas
2006 Case Manager Gentiva Health Services
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

2006 - 2007 Registered Nurse Hospice Healthcare Network
Arlington, Texas
09/2007 - 8/2010 Assistant Director,  Encompass Home Health
Nursing (ADON) Fort Worth, Texas
| 09/20 10 .. ‘07/”701 ')’ Tfnknr;wn

10.

03/2012 - Unknown Staff Nurse Keller Oaks Healthcare
. Fort Worth, Texas

On November 21, 1986, Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas was issued a sanction of Severe Reprimand through an Agreed Order by the
Board. A copy of the Agreed Order, including Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Order dated November 21, 1986, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part
of this Order.

On November 17, 1987, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas was revoked by the Board. A copy of the Agreed Order, including Findings of
Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order dated November 17, 1987, is attached and
incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

On November 29, 1989, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas was reinstated with stipulations by the Board. A copy of the Agreed Order dated
November 29, 1989, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this

" Order.

On March 23, 2010, Respondent was issued a sanction of Reprimand with Stipulations by
the Board. A copy of the Agreed Order, including Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
and Order dated March 23, 2010, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part
of this Order.

On October 18, 2012, Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas was issued a sanction of Suspend Probate through an Agreed Order by the
Board. A copy of the Agreed Order, including Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Order dated October 18, 2012, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of
this Order.

On or about November 8, 2012, while employed with The Carlyle at Stonebridge Park,
Southlake, Texas, Respondent misappropriated five (5) Hydrocodone Smg and one (1)
Hydrocodone 10mg belonging to the facility and patients thereof. Additionally,
Respondent admitted to both her arresting officers and the facility administrator that the

\

\

|

; 1

/463406/0:171 HS5 ‘



11.

six (6) Hydrocodone tablets belonged to residents at The Carlyle at Stonebridge Park.
Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the
medications.

On or about November 8, 2012, Respondent was arrested by the Southlake DPS Police
Services, Southlake, Texas, for POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE PG
3<28g, a Class A misdemeanor offense.

On or.about Angnq’r 2, 2013, qupnndenf entered.a p]ea of gnilfy 10, ATT POSS.CS

12.

13.

14.

15.

U/28G-PG3, a Class B misdemeanor offense committed on November 8, 2012, in the
Tarrant County Criminal Court Number One, Texas, under Cause No. 1305626. As a
result of the plea, the proceedings against Respondent were deferred, without entering an
adjudication of guilt, and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of nine (9)
months and ordered to pay a fine and court costs. On or about J anuary 21, 2014, Cause
No. 1305626 was dismissed after Respondent served four (4) months of her nine C))
month sentence.

On or about October 19, 2013, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed
Order issued to her by the Texas Board of Nursing on October 18, 2012. Non-compliance
is the result of Respondent’s failure to submit verification of her successful completion in
Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics, “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a course
in nursing documentation, a course in physical assessments (clinical), and a course in
physical assessments (didactic) within the required time frame. Stipulations number two
(2) through five (5) of the Agreed Order, dated October 18, 2012, state, in pertinent part:

(2)  “RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and
ethics...”

3) "RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being
stayed, successfully complete a course in physical assessment..."

4 "RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspensioh being
stayed, successfully complete a course in nursing documentation.

%) “RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills”...”

Formal Charges were filed on May 22, 2014.
Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on May 23, 2014.

On August 14, 2014, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent
voluntarily surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of
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__and/or peer assistance program participation.

Respondent's notarized statement, dated August 11, 2014, is attached and
incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed
Order provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of
conditional reinstatement after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of
abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed by licensure limitations/stipulations

17.
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The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a
result of impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or
chemical dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(6)(G),(11)(B)&(13)

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10),
Texas Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse
License Number 463406, heretofore issued to PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL,
including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of
Texas. :

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority
to accept the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose
conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section
301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any
amendments thereof in effect at the time of the reinstatement.



- ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Registered
Nurse License Number 463406, heretofore issued to PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL, to practice

nursing in the State of Texas, is/are accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Wofmmwmwtionmmihisacceptance,ih&BoariLimposés«th)efoild\&dngéohdilidhsv'

L. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title of
registered nurse or the abbreviation RN or wear any insignia identifying herself as a
registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any
person to believe that RESPONDENT is a/an registered nurse during the period in
which the license/s is/are surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order.

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Effective this 14th day of August, 2014.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

N B vt (o)

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

/463406/0:171 6 Hs



August 11, 2014

Texas Board of Nursing
333 Guadalupe Street
Suite 3-460

Austin, Texas 78701

ATTN: Tonya Harry

Re: Patricia Ellen Carroll
License # 463403

Dear Tonya,

I am in receipt of the formal charges you have filed. I wish to surrender my RN license
effectively immediately and will not be attending the scheduled hearing set for August 19, 2014.

Sincerely,
Patricia Carroll

8001 Ruidosa Ct. S.
Arlington, TX 76002



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of §  ‘AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 463406  §
issued to PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL  § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL, Registered Nurse License Number
463406,'hereinaﬂer referred to as Respondent,

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)8(13) and 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.
Respondent waived reprlesentation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed
to the entry of this Order offered on July 18, 2012, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN,

Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters speciﬁed below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associates Degree in Nursing from Rio Hondo Junior College,
Whittier, California, on June 1, 1975. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on April 15, 1982.

S. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

1975 - 1987 Staff Nurse Long Beach Memorial Hospital
Long Beach, California
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

1978 - 1981 Staff Nurse Pullman Memorial Hospital
Pullman, Washington
1982 - 1987 Intensive Care Methodist Medical Center
“Unit, Care Flite, Dallas, Texas »
Emergency Room,
Operating Room,
Radiology and Cath
Lab
1987 - 1993 Administrative Nurse Irving Healthcare System
Irving, Texas
1994 Unknown
1995 - 1998 Case Manager/ Family Service
Director of Home Fort Worth, Texas
Health Services
1998 - 2001 Director of Nursing OMCT Home Health Care
Fort Worth, Texas '
2001 - 2002 Case Manager Cardiovascular Home Care
Fort Worth, Texas
2002 - 2003 Director of Clinical Maxim Healthcare
Services Fort Worth, Texas i
2003 - 2004 Registered Nurse Bridgeway Hospice
Hurst, Texas
2004 - 2004 Bishop Hospice
Hurst, Texas
2004 - 2005 Educational Nurse  Lion Hospice
Hurst, Texas
2005 - 2006 Case Manager MedCare at Home
Grapevine, Texas
2006 - 2006 Case Manager Gentiva Health Services
Fort Worth, Texas
2006 - 2007 Registered Nurse Hospice Healthcare Network

/463406/0:123
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

09/2007 - 8/2010 Assistant Director,  Encompass Home Health
Nursing (ADON) Fort Worth, Texas
0972010 - 02/2012 Unknown
0372012 - Unknown Staff Nurse Kelter-Oaks-Healtheare
Fort Worth, Texas
6. On November 21, 1986, Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing in the State

of Texas was issued a sanction of "Severe Reprimand” through an Agreed Order by the
Board. A copy ofthe Agreed Order, including the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and

Order dated November 21, 1986, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of
this Order.

7. On November 17, 1987, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas was revoked by the Board. A copy of the Agreed Order, including Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Order dated November 17, 1987, is attached and incorporated
herein by reference as part of this Order.

8. OnNovember 29, 1989, Respondent's license was reinstated with stipulations by the Board.

A copy of the Agreed Order dated November 29, 1989, is attached and incorporated herein

by reference as part of this Order.

9. On March 23, 2010, Respondent was issued a sanction of "Reprimand with Stipulations" by
the Board. A copy of the Agreed Order, including Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Order dated March 23, 2010, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this
Order.

10. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as an Assistant Director of
Nursing with Encompass Home Health, and had been in this position for two (2) years and
six (6) months.

1. Onorabout May 10,2010, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her
on March 23, 2010. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with
Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Agreed Order, which states, in pertinent part:.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred

dollars ($500). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine withing forty-five days
of entry of this Order...

1463406/0:123 -3- ciosp
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On or about March 24, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agfeed Order issued to
her on March 23, 2010. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's failure to comply with
Stipulation Two (2) of the Agreed Order, which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics...

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

2.

On or about July 8, 2010, whileemployed witl Encomipass Home Heaith; Fort Worth, Texas;——————

Respondent failed to notify the physician of the assessment and recommendations for
treatment and new wound orders for Patient Medical Record Number FTW00004721901.
Consequently, the current orders remained in place and the patient's wounds continued to
deteriorate until the patient was admitted to the Intensive Care Unit (ICU) of North Richland
Hills Hospital with at least one Stage IV. wound and possible septicemia. Respondent’s
conduct deprived the patient of timely medical intervention which may have contributed to
the increasingly compromised condition of the patient.

On or about July 12, 2010, while employed with Encompass Home Health, Fort Worth,
Texas, Respondent failed to completely and accurately report or collaborate with other
members of the health care team in the "Case Conference” the decline of Patient
FTW00004721901, including the interventions with the patient, review of physicians’ orders,
or the coordination with the Wound, Ostomy, and Continence Nurse (WOCN).
Respondent’s conduct deprived other care givers of essential information which other care
givers would rely upon to provide additional care or assistance.

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) through Fourteen (14), Respondent states
that she regrets not being more proactive in rectifying the situation with the Board.
Respondent states that at the time of the incidents, she was under probation by the Board and
unable to make home visits herself, Respondent claims that she was unable to process the
«Case Conference” notes in the computer so she wrote a brief case conference. Respondent
states that she had the patient seen by another Registered Nurse (RN), who recommended a
specialty mattress for the patient so she had this Registered Nurse give a case conference to
the employees regarding skin care and prevention of skin breakdown. Respondent claims that
when she was notified of the several areas of breakdown, she went immediately to the
Administrator and the ADON and informed them of the issue, Respondent adds that she was
scheduled to go on vacation and was assured everything would be taken care of. Respondent
states she has no information of what occurred while she was out of the office.

Formal Charges were filed on May 3, 2012.
Charges were mailed to Respondent on May 4, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.,

Notice was served in accordance with law.
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3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.11(1)(A), (1)(B), (1)C)(DMD),(HM)()P)&3)A) and 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE
§217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(4)&(11)(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number

463406 heretofore issued to PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL, including revocation of

—-—Respondent's-license(s)-to-practice nursing in the State of Texas

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL, Registered Nurse License Number 463406,
to practice nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period of two (2) years with the
suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for two (2) years with the
following agreed terms of probation:

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Tcxés.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

1463406/0:123 -5- C10Sp



(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics, RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a

pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for

the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

| (3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be
approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The
didactic portion of this course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. RESPONDENT
SHALL perform physical assessments on live patients in a clinical setting for a minimum of twenty-
four (24) hours. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of physical assessment only and

shall be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this course.
/463406/0:123 -6- C10sp




To be approved, the course shall cover all systems of the body, Performing assessments on mock
patients or mannequins WILL NOT be accepted. The course description shall indicate goals and
objectives for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful
completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and

~ clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the

instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office

“of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be

taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any

continuing edu;ation requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be

found \al the following Board website address:
tp-//www. bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed"
successfully complete a course in nursing documentation, RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is @ being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the
target audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing
standards related to accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods
and processes of recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized ddcumentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion fdrm, )
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of
the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any,
and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure, Board-
approved courses may be found at the following Boardk website address:

htip:/fwww, bon. texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.
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(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension,

In order to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the

continuing education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention. .

of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board
website address: http://www. bon texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. himl.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in‘ the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL‘ pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of th;z
suspension being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form
of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR .
TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE
(LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD:

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order

of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present

1463406/0:123 -8- C10sp




a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law
Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on

RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and

all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer

prior to accepting an offer of employment. |

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to'submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit thg Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (55 days of employmeht as a nurse,

| (é) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a
Licensed Vocational Nurse ora Régistered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct
supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT
and immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only on regularly assigned, identified and pfedetermincd unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALLNOT
be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health
agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple
employers are prohibited.

(10) For the remainder of the stipulation/probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL
be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational
Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises.
The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should

be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary.

1463406/0:123 -9- closp



The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar
practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only
regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed

by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.

~ RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employersare . .. . J .

prohibited.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. 'fhesc reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These

reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) month period for two (2) years of employment as a nurse.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of .probation,
an additionali allégation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's
license(s), thc; probationary perio'd shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the
allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure comﬁact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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SPONDENT'S TIFICATI

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. [ have reviewed this Order. 1 neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action

in this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
acopy will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, | will be subject to investigation and disciﬁlinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

®6d this 1‘94 day of

PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this |z day of [ t%u fﬁ: , ZOJ_Z:.
Notary Public in and for the State of Q X QS

N e, KATHLEEN L, HOLMES

; Notary Public, State of Texas
§ My Commission Explres

February 17, 2014
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does ‘
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 12th day of August, 2012, by
PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL Registered Nurse Liccns¢ Number 463406, and said Order is final,

Effective this 18th day of October, 2012.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board ’
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

SRR RUORERE RS Rk d pkkk R Aok Rk kb kb ok Rk ok

In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 463406 S §
issued to PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL '§  ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to s the Board,
considered the matter of PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL, Registered Nurse License Number 463406,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to th;: entry of this Order offered
on January 13, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification
by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license. -

2. Respondentwaived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Rio Hondo College, Whittier,
California, on June 7, 1975. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Califomia in September 1975, was licenced to practice professional nursing in the
State of Washington on August 2, 1978, and was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on April 15, 1982,

463406:077 Cio




Respondent’s professional nursing employment history includes:

9/75t0 7178 Unknown
8/78to Unknown ~  Registered Nurse (RN)
: : Memorial Hospital
. Pullman, Washington
1986 to Unknown RN
’ Methodist Medical Center
Dallas, Texas
2005 to 1/06 RN
MedCare@Home
Dallas, Texas
2/6 to Present Unknown

On or about November 21, 1986, Respondent was issued a sanction of a Severe Reprimand
through an Order of the Board by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A
copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Order dated November 21, 1986,
is attached and incorporated as a part of this Order. - _ :

On or about November 17, 1987, Respondent’s licenss to practice professional nursing in
the State of Texas was Revoked through an Order of the Board by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
the Order dated November 17, 1987, is attached and incorporated as & part of this Order.

On or about November 29, 1989, Respondent's license to practice professional nursinginthe
State of Texas was Reinstated with Stipulations through an Order of the Board by the Board
of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Order dated November 29, 1989,
is attached and incorporated as a part of this Order,

At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Number Ten(10), Respondent was
“employed as a Staff Nurse with MedCare@Home, Dallas, Texas, and had been in this
position for one (1) year. :
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10.

On or about January 26, 2006, while employed as a Staff Nurse with MedCare@Home,
Dallas, Texas, Respondent provided falsified documentation of a skilled nurse visit for
Patient PB that was not actually performed. Respondent’s conduct resulted in an inaccurate
medical record on which subsequent caregivers would rely to provide ongoing medical care

and deprived the patient of timely detection and medical intervention in the event thatthe

patient experienced a change in status,

1.

12,

13.

14.

On or about January 26, 2006, while employed as a Staff Nurse with MedCare@Home,

Dallas, Texas, Respondent provided falsified documentation of a skilled nurse visit for
Patient KD that was not actually performed, Respondent also called the patient and asked
that she falsely report to the agency that the skilled nurse visit had been performed as

~ scheduled. Respondent's conduct was deceptive and resulted in an insccurate medical

record on which subsequent caregivers would rely to provide ongoing medical care.
Furthermore, Respondent conduct deprived the patient of timely detection and medical
intervention in the event thet the patient experienced a change in status.

In response to the incidents in Findings of Fact Ten (10) and Eleven (11), Respondcnt states
that she did perform the visits, documented care, but faxled to have the patients sign the
document to verify the visits were performed.

Formal Charges were filed and mailed to Respondent on March 16, 2009.

Respondent is currently employed as an Assistant Director of Nursing for Encompass Home
Health Agency of North Central Texas, where she supervises a team of patients and staff
from the office. She has direct supervision of nurses’ documentation, approving orders and
approving 485's for the patients on her team,

CONCLUSTIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301,555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 217.11(1%A),(1XB),
(IXD)&(1)(M) and 217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(IXC),(6XA) & (6)(G)-

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 463406,
heretofore issued to PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

463406077 -3- clo




ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
J
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ez seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating 'to Nurse Education,
F.iccnsure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED snd ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure pﬂvilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in comﬁact
states. B |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while R;spondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) R;ESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to PATRICIA
ELLEN CARROLL, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the date
of ratification of this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
pr(;vider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to

be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
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in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
docurhentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the

Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;

Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder,

and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
| successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Bosid
-has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:
ttp:/h 3 i/dz' ;

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) yeer of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is pot being offered by a pre~-approved provider. Home
study courses and video progrims will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and'computerized documentation,
RESPONDéNT éHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the

course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and
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inaddition to'any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved

courses may be found at the following Board website address:

v fine in the amount of five hundred.

dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
| Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier’s check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A REGISTERED
ﬁURSE IN TBE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIEN‘I;
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME; OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT iVIUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOUﬁS PER MONTH 7UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS
'FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVEELAPSED.
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS
STIPULATION PERIOD;
(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each.present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulatidhs on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present 2
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present cmploircr within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT

SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
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RESPONDENT's license, RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior

to accepting an offer of employment.

- (6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the

Notifﬁcation of Employment form; which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Emploﬁment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse,
(7j RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the
- premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,
but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
necéssary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the s:;mc or
similar practice setting to-which the Respondent is currently working, RESPONDENT SHAi..Lwork
| only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). Multiple employers are prohibited.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. RESPONDENT SHALL
NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health
agency with the exception of her current employer, Encompass Home Health of North Central Texas
so long as this employer can comply with the supervision requirements stipulated above,
(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSB‘cach employer to immediately submit any and
all incident, counseling, variance, unusval occurrence, and medication or other error reports
in?olving RESPONDENT, as well as documentation of any internal investigations regarding action

by RESPONDENT, to the attention of Monitoring at the Board's office,
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(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practics

nursing, These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supetvises the

at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if
ahy, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. | |

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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Fron: ADVANTABE HOME CARE BITT874806 G2/11/2010 10313 1213 p.002/002 -

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
1 understand that-| have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this
‘Agreed Ovder. | waive Tepresentation by counsel, | have mvlewed this Order. 1

netther admtt nor deny the violations alleged heraln By my signatura on this Order, |

~ agres o the Findings of Fact, “Conciuslons of Law, Order, and any conditions of said -
Order, to avold further disclpﬁnafy awon in th!s matter. | walve judkﬂal review of thls_ |
Order. | understand that this Order s subbet to raﬂﬂmﬂon by the Board. When this
Order is ratfied, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be malled to
me. T understand that 1f Il to cansply with ll teems and cooditons of this Order, T wil bo
subject to investigation and disciplinary lmGtmn.mcluding revocation of my licenss to practice’
pmfésélonal Mng in the Stato of Texes, a‘s 2 0ONBeqUEnce b%mymncombﬁanoe.

Signed this qﬂ{ d;y of

PATR!C!A ELLEN CARROLL, Respondam

L

. n S
Swom o and subscribdd befora me this O\ day of FCbUAY
2010

s ‘wa
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signedonthe _ 9th day of Pebruary, 2010,

by PATRICIA ELLEN CARROLL, Registered Nurse License Nuraber 463406, and said Order is
final,

Effectivethis _23rd _ day of March,, 2010.

o7
Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

B Y S L N ST S

.y

' ra
In the Matter of Permanent Certfficate g;
Number 4-63406 fssued to
PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER §

| ORDER OF THS BOARD

To: Pateicia Ellen Cooper
6011 lvy Glen
Arlington, Texas 76017

The board of MNurse Examiners for the State of Texas in a regularly
scheduled meeting neld on the 21st dzy of Novemder, 1986, considered the conduct
of PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER, Permanent Certdficate Number d-63406.

AL the oeeting, 4rs. Mary £1izabeth Jackes~, President of the Board,
presided ¢nd the followiny members were present:

Mrs, Pauline Barnes, R.N, Ory wv.  Pryor, R.N,

M- 5. Mary Virginia Jacobds, R,N. Mrs, A, Joanna Seamans, R.N.

Ur. Ruby Morris ,

Following rec2ipt of information, PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER agreed to a
Conser. 1y 2s4rd Orcer from the Roard of Murse Examiner,, Respondent was not
present 2t the Board of Nurse Examiners scheduled nearing but did appear at 3
hesring hefore the Executise Secretary, Test imony énd other evidence was
roceived by ihe Board and, s & result thareof, the Board makes the follomin:

Findings éf Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1o PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER, hereinalter referred to as “Respondent™, fs
currently licensed to practice professions! nursing in the State of Texas,

. e
“

B2y
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2.

During 2 period of time from March, 1986, through May, 1986, Respondent
appropriated Morphine Sulfate, without authorization, belonging to
Methodist Medical Center, Dallas, Texas, and ‘or to the patieats thereof,

6.

1.
2,

whiTe employed with the aforementioned facility.

. Respondent recefved treatment for substance abuse from Care Unit -Hospital,

Dallas, Texas, from June 6, 1986, through June 27, 1986.

Respondent returned to her employment &s a professional nurse with

Methodist Medical Center, Dallas, Texas, on or about July 17, 1986, under a
Return to Work Contract,

Respoddenc attends the Impafred Nurse Group and/or Alcoholics Anonymous on
3 daily basis. . ' :

Respondent desires to continue her cagtgr‘in professional nursing,

COﬁCLUSIONﬁ%} LAW

The Board of Nurse Examiners has jurisdiction over this matter.

Based upon the evidence recaived, Raspondent is {n violation of applicable

Texas law, the aforementioned sction and conduct, in the opinion of the

Executive Secretary, constitutas unprofessional conduct. '
ORDER

[N VICW OF THE FINCINGS OF FACT, it is hereby ordered that PATRICIA

ELLEN COOPER, Ticense number 4-63406, be {ssued a severe reprimand.

[T 1S FURTHER OROERED that license numbar 4-63406, ieretofore fssued

to PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER, be subject to the following stipulations for .a mintmum
period of two (2) years:

1)

(1) Respondent must return her Elifrent cartificate of re-regissration

(wallet-size) to the office of the Board of Murse Examiners for the 5iate of
Texas imsediately for appropriate notation,




(2) Respondent shall notify each employer/potential employer in

professional nursing o? this Order of the Board and the stipulations on his/her

Hcenseby- presenting-a-copy of this order to each potential employer. When

employment is obtained, the employer must submit the notification of employment
form to the Soard office, fi%

(3) Thak,during her'employment as'a professiona) nurse, ech employer
of PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER submit on forms provided by the Board of Nurse
Exaffiners, perfodic reporth;g'to her capability to practice professional
aursng, such raports are due at the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners at’
the end ni each mont™ of employment for 3 minimum period of three {3) months
from the date of this Orde-, 1f all the aforementioned reports are acceptabdle,
then the reports shal! be raquirnd at the end of each threc (3) months for the
guration of the stipuiation period, 1f the place of employment changes, the
Board of Nurse Exsminers 1s to be notified immediately,

(8) The terms of this Order can be served only while Respondent is
employed in the capacity of & registered nursa;in & hospitel, nursing nome, or
1{ke employment, where the nurse is supervis‘ﬁi The nurse may not be employed
dy a nurse registry, temporary nurse cmp\oymlni agency or home health agency.

() Respondent shall completely abstain from the consumption or
fnjection of controlled substances, except as prascribed by a duly iicensed
practitioner for ¢ legitimate purpose. Respondent shall have sent to the Board
of Nurse Examiners, In writing and within ten (10) days, by the prescribing -
physician o~ dentist, a report tdintifylng the medication and dosage, Re-

spondent shall submlt to randow perfodic screens for controlled substances at




least once every month, for a minimum perfod of three (3) months., If all of the
aforementioned screens test negative for controlled substances, then the screens - - -

snall be required at least once every three (3) moaths for the duration of the

stipulation period. A1l screens skall be properly monitored and administered by
Respondent's employer or counselor and personally observed by this 1nqividpa\ or
a trusted member of his/her staff. Respondent shall have written repérts from
the employer or counselor sent to the Board of Nurse Examiners concerning thé
results of the random periodic screens. 1f any sample tests positive for
narcotic, controlled substance or habit forming“substance,which Respondent has -
used without a prescription from a physician or dentist, they shall report the
findings to the Board of Nurse Examiners {gmediately. Expenses ancumbered by
the screens shall be borne by Responcent, :

(6} The Soard of Nurse Examiners shall review reports regarding the
practice of professional nursing by‘Respondant at the end of the stipulation
period, It {3 unoérstdod that after tbevrevlcw. the Board may restore all
rights and privileges incident to the license of Respondent, but may also extend
or modify the stiﬁulation terms, if extension or modification s warranted by
evidence presented to the Board. | | .

{7) Respondent shall participate in therapy and written reports as to
her progress in therapy, rehabilitation and capadbility to practice professional

- nyrsing shall be submitted to the Board of Kurse Eyaminers, on forms provided by

tha Board, from her profesciondl counselor, such reports ire to be furnished

AR

(4)




each and every month for a minimum period of three (3) months, If all of the
aforementiﬂned reports are acceptable, then the reports shall be required at the

end of each three (3) months for the duration of the stipulation period, or

until dismicsed from therapy.

(8) Respondent shall provide evidence o* her weekly attendance at
meetings of a local support group for suhstag&gﬁabuse. Such avidence shall be
_ submitted to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners at the end of each three
(3) months.for a minimum period of two (2) yasrs.

(9) That, PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER shal) comply in all respects with the
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, Article 4513 through 4528, the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice of
the Board of &urse Examiners and the provisions of the terms of this Order of
the Boars, v

" The Soard admonishes Respondent that the prime objective of the

nursinq profession {s to render service to humanity and, whoever chooses this
profession, assumes the obligation to conduct themselves in accordance with
nursing'standards and obey the laws of the Statt of Texas.

[T 1S FURIHER ORDERED AND THE BOARD 30 FINDS, in accordance with
Articlc 6252-133. 16(c), Revised Civil Statutts of Tcxas. as amended, that an
imminent peril to the public health, safety, or welfare requires immedjate

effect of this Order and the same sha)) be effective on the date herein below
rendered,

Entered this 215t - tay of November, 1986,




Cartificate to Order of Board

In the Matter of Permanent
Certificate No, 4-63406

Issued to PATRICIA ELEEH COOPER

The aforementioned Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Order of the Board represent a final decision or Order duly made by the

Board of Nurse Examiners in and for the State of Texas this the 21st
day of Movember, 1986.




BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

***ﬁiw*t**tﬁ***t***ﬁ*m**’*tﬁ*

In the Matter of Permanent Cértificate §
Number 4-63406 issued to § ,
PATRICTA TLLEN COOPER o §

ORDER OF THE BOARD
©70: Patricia Ellen Gooper

§011 vy Glen

Arlington, Texas 76017 ;2

| 3?’7
The Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Téxas in a regularly " {

scheduled meeting, having set a hearing to bﬁ*ﬁeld on November 17, 1987, to
determine whether cause exists under Article 4525 (a2} (8) and {9), Revised Civil
Statutes of Texas, 2S amended. to suspend or revoke license number 4-53406,
heretofore issued to PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER, pursuant %0 fexas law,.which'heariug
was held on Hovember 17, 1987, pursuant to app}icahla Texas law,

At the nearing, Hrs, Pauline Barnes, R.N., President of the Board,
presided and the followiny membars were prasent: .

Dr. Lynn C, B2sseiman Or. Jean Pryor, R.N.
Mrs. Nary Virginia Jacobs, R.K, Mrs, A. Joanna Seamans, R.N.

The Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas was represented by
Phitip Maxwell, counsel to the Goard, Respondcnt.#aﬁ present but was not
represented by counsel, aithough having been notifiad of ner rights regarding
same, Testimony and other cvsdcnel was rectived by the Board and, as a result

thereor the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. fhat Sworn Complaint was filed with the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas in accordance with law,

2, That MHotice of Hearing ind Complaint were served upon PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER
{n accordance with law,




PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER, hereinafter referred to as “Respondent”, is
currently licensed to practice professfonal nursing in.the State of Texas.

éesaondent. while employed with Hethodist Medycal Cectér. Dallas, Texas,
appropriated morphine sulfate, without;authorization  nelonging to the

1.

2,

aforement foned-factiity-and/or-to-the-patients thereof during-themonthof . . . |

July, 1987,

The above action is in violation of §217.13 ts),lsules\and Regulations

Reiating to Professicnal Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, which
pronibits:

"Appropriating, in connecticn with the practice of
nursing, medications, supplies, equipment, or personal
{eems of the petient/client, employer, or any other
person or entity.” .

Respondent , while empfcyed with o.e aforementioned facility during the
month of July, 1987, engaged in the intemperate use of phevothiazines.

The above action constitutas the incemperate use of drugs, in violation of
Article 4525 (a) (8), Revised Clvi) Statutas 2f Texas, as anended.

The aforementidned acticn and conduct constitutes unprofessional or
11shonoradle conduct which, in the opinfon of the Board, i lixely o
deceive, defraud or injure patients or the public, in violation of Artic'e
4525 (2) (8) ana (9), Revised Civi] Statutes of Texas, as amended,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

That pursuant to Arcicle 4525, Ravised Civil Statutes of Texas, as amended,

the 8oard of Nurse Zxaminers for the State of iexas 1.1s jurisdiction over
this matzer,

That the evidence received was conclusive to prove unprofessional or

dishonorable zonduct which, in the opinion of the Board, is Yikely to
deceive, de‘raud, or fnjure patients and the pudlic. ‘

That the activities of the nurse in question constituted sufficient cause
pursuant %o Article 4525 (8) () and (9), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas,
48 amended, to revoke )icense number 4-83406, heretofore issued to PATRICIA
ELLEN COOPER, to practice professional nursing in Texas.

i




ORDER

- ~NOW, THEREFAT, {T 1S ORDERED. that license number 4-63406, heretofore

issued to PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas be and the same i$ geéeby revoked.

IT IS FURTHER OROéRED that said 1icense issued to PATRICIA ELLEN
. COOPER, upon receipt of this order, b¢ .mmediately delivered tohfhe office of
the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. '

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND -THE . SOARD SO FINDS, in accordance with
prefcle 6252-13a, 16(c), Revised Civil Statut&s of Texas, as amended, that an
ieminent peril to the public health, safety, or welfire requires immediate
effecs of this Order and the same shali be effective on the date herein below
rendered 3nd the same may not de Staysd except on p?oﬁcr application to @

District Court in accordance with Article 452%¢c, Revised Civil Statuies of

Texds, 45 smenced,

Entered this 17th day of November, 1987,

v
A
g




Certificate to Order of Board

in the Matter of Permanent ..
Certificate No. 4-63406 ‘

Issued to PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER o

The aforementioned Findindé of Fact B

‘ Lohclusfons of Law and
Grder of the Board represent a final decision §WOrder duly made 1t:)yt the

h

8oard of Nurse Examiuers in and for the State of Texas this the
day of November, 1987.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF HURSE EXAMINERS
. FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

OF T
-u-nun“wmnmm**ﬁw

In the Hatter of parmanent Certiticate

Number 4-62406 yssued tno
PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER

[y 0 3 : L

ORUER OF THE BOATD
To: patricia fllen Cooper

.501 Tish Circle, Agt, 4206
Arlington, Texas 6006

The Board of Hurse Examiﬁers for the State of Texas in 2 requlavly
stheduled meeting on overber 29, 1989; heard thé application for reinstate-
ment of 1icense n'mber 4-63406, naretofore fssued to PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER,
according to Artiéle 4525c¢, Rtvis.d Civil Sttégtos of Texas, as amended.

At the meeting, Or. Eileen Piwet2, R.N., President of the Board,

prosided and the following membars were present:

Nrs. Paulina Barnes, Rl Mr, Morris M, Parrish

Dr. Lynn C. Bessaiman - Mrs. Pettay C. Ross, R.N.
Mrs, Sara J. Xeele. R.N. Mrs., A. Joanna Seamans, RN,
Or. Teddy L. Langford. R.N. drs, Patsy Sharpe

The appltc:ht was preicnt at tha seeting, but wis not rapresented
by counsel. Testimony and other avidence was received hy the Board, and as 2
resull thereof, the Board makes the following decision.

1

QROSR
W THEREFORE, 11 1S ORDERED that-Vicense nusber 4-63406,

_ A
heretofore issued to PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER to practice professional nursing in
the State of Texas be and the saac'%s hersby reinstated upon payment of re-

registration fees and compl 1ance with the following stipulations for 3 minimum

period of two (7) years.




(1)  Respondent shall notify each employer/potential employer in

professional nursing of this Order of the 8oard and the stipulations on her

Ticense by presenting a copy of this Order to each potential smployer. When
employment {s obtained, Respbndnnt pust cause the employer to submit the
notifﬁcatioﬁ of employment F&Ei to the ﬁg ~I offica.

{2)  That during her employment as a professional nurse, each
employer of PATRICIA ELLEN CCOPER submit on forms provided by the Board of
Hu}se Examiners, periodic reports as ‘o her capability to practice
professional nursing, such reports are due a: the office of the Board of Nurse .
Examiners at ihn end of each thrne months for a minimum period of two'(Z) ‘
years of employmant as 1 --iistered nurse following receipt of this Order, If
the place of employrant ‘unges, the Board of Hurse Examiners (s to ba
notified temad:,ta,,

13 'rhc terms of this Order can be served only while Responduent
!r ~tployed in the capacity of 3 registared nurse in 3 hospital, nursing hose,
or Vike employment, where the uar:o is fgagrviscd and works only on regularly
assigned. identified and prtdltlrnincd unit{s). The nurse may not be employed
by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency cr hoée health agency.
Respondent may not be self employed and mulitiple ;nployers are prohibited,

{4) Respondgnt«nay not practice as 3 professional nurse in any
' ér!tica) car§ areas for 3 minimum period of one (1) ycar‘cf sinployment as a
registered nurse following receipt of this Order. Critical ca;o ireas are
idantified as any intensive care unit, step-down unit, emergency room,
operating room and recovery room.




(5) Respondent may not qracgjﬁa as a professional nurse on the

night shift, may not rotate shifts, work overtime, accept on call assignments,

or be used for coverage on any unit other than the assigned unit{s) for

minimum period of one (1) year of employment as a registered nurse following
receipt of this Order.

{6) Respondent may not administer or have any contact wifh
controlled substances, Nubain and/or Stadel for a minimum period of one (1)
year of employment as a registered nurée following receipt of this Order,

' (7)  Respondent shall completely abstain from the coasumption or ‘
fnjection of conirolled substances, except as prescribed by a duly liceased
practitioner for a legitimate purpose, Q%;pondont shall have sant‘to the
Board of Nurse Examiners, in writing and within ten (10) days, by the
prescribing pnysician or dentist, a report identifying the medication, dosage
and the date the medication was prescribed, Respondent shall submit to random

- periodic screens for controlled substances and alcohol at least once every

week, for a minimum period of three (3) months. If all of the aforementioned
screens test negative for controlled substances and alcohol, then the screens ‘
shall be required at least once every month for a minimum period of three (3)
months, [f all the aforementioned screens test negative for controlled
substances and .alcohol, then the screens shall be required at least once every
three (3) months For the duration of the probztfon period. Al}) screens shall
be propcr\y monitored and sdministered by Rnspondent s employer and personally
observed by said individual or ] trust«f%ﬁiber of his/her staff. A complete
chain of custody shall be uaintaintd for occh spacimen obtained and amalyzed.
Respondent shall have written reports from the employer sent to the Board of

3.



»

Nurse Examiners concerning the results of the random periodic screens. If any
sample tests positive for S]cohoi. narcotic, controlled substance or habit

forming substance which Pespondent has used without a prescription from a

physician or dentist, they shall report such findings to the Boaid of Nurse
Examiners iﬁmediately.‘ Expenses encumbered by the screens shall be borne by
Respondent. . _ ' |

(8) The Board éf;ﬁhrse Examiners shall review reports regarding
the practice of professi;hil rarsing by Respondent at the end of the probation
perfod. It s understood that after the review, the Board may restore all
rights and privileges incident to the license of Raspondeni, but may also
after notice and opportunity for hearing extand Qr modify the terms of
probation, If extension or modification is warranted by evidence presented to-
the Board,

(9) Respondent shall participate in therapy and written reports
a3 to her progress in theraby. rehabilitation and capability to practice
professional nursing thall be submitted to the Board of Nurse Examiners, on
forms p?ovided by the Board, from a professional couqsolor as recognized by
the Board, such reports are to be furnished ﬁé%& and avery month.for a minimum
perfod of three (3) months. If all of the aforementioned reports are
acceptable, then the reports shall be required at the end of sach three (3)
months for the duration of the probation périod, or until dismissed from
therapy, | | |

{10) Respondent shall provide avidence of attendance of at least
two (2) support group meetings per week. The weekly meetings shall consist of

(2) a mintmum of one (1) impaired nurse support group and (b) another local

.‘.




support group for substance abuset§§$pch evidence shall be submitted to the .- % z
office of the Board of Nurse Examiners, on forms provided by the Board, at thé : iﬁf i

“end of each three {3) months for a minimum pariod of two (2) years.

(11) That, PATRICIA ELLEN COOPER shall comply in all respects-
Jith the Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, Article 4513 through 4528, the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Professional Hurse Education, Licensure and -

Practice of the Board of Nurse Examiners and the provisions of the terms of
this Order f the Board. /

Entered this the 29th day of November, 1989.

BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR &tz STATE OF TEXAS

e ‘.

b . " ey .
Executive Secrétary an be
of satd Board

half




